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CHAPTER 240.

[Chap.

An act authorizing cities to establish public scales
create the office of weigh master.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minne-
sota:

SECTION 1. Any incorporated city in this state is
hereby authorized and empowered to establish and
maintain public scales for the -weighing of hay, grain,
seed, pork,coal and all other gross commodities offered
and exposed for sale in such city, and to create t"he
office of weighmaster, to take charge of and conduct
the said city scales, and inspector of coal and wood.

Such scales shall be established and such ofEceofweigh-
master shall be created by ordinance duly passed by a
majority vote of all the members of the city council of
such city. The powers and duties of said weig-hmaster
and inspector of coal and wood shall be established and
defined by such ordinance,

SEC. 2. Upon the passage of the ordinance provided
for in section one (1) of this act, and yearly thereafter,
the city council of such city shall without delay elect a
weighmaster and inspector for such city who shall
hold his office for one (1) year from the date of his elec-
tion and until his successor shall be elected and
qualified.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be inforce from
and after its passage.

Approved April 19th, 1895.

B. F. No- 8BO.
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CHAPTER 241. c'241 141

An act prohibiting officers nud employes of cities
in this state from receiving- fees as witnesses in avj case
in which the state of Minnesota, or nay city or comity
in said state, is ti party.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minne-

sota :

SECTION 1. No officer or employe of any city or
county jn ^yg sj-ate shall hereafter receive or be paid
any sum as witness fees, in any case in which the state
of Minnesota, or any city in said state, is a party; pro-
vided, that this act shall not prevent any county from
paying the actual expenses of any such officer or em-
ploye while attending as a witness during the trial of
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any such case in any place other than the residence of
such officer or employe.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved April 25th, 1895. "0'M ."341
73-NW 184

CHAPTER 242.

An act to fix and regulate tlw salaries and conipen- saiari-s«i
sation of the officers a,ud employes of certain cities in offlc<irH-
the stute of Minnesota, and to confer certain powers
and duties upon the common councils thereof in rela-
tion theivto.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minne-
sota:
SECTION 1. That in all cities of the state of Minne- cities o

sota having a population of over one hundred thousand
inhabitants (100,000) and not exceeding one hundred
and sixty-five thousand inhabitants (165,000), accord-
ing to the then last completed state or national census,
the common council thereof shall, at any time after the
passage of this act, and as often as they deem proper,
have power and authority lay a three-fourths vote of
all the members thereof to fix and regulate the salaries
and compensation of and for any and all of theofficers,
deputies, assistants, clerks, and employes of such city,
or any board or department thereof, as hereinafter
specified, without regard to how the same have hereto-
fore been fixed or established.

SEC. 2. In the fixing and regulation of such salaries Shalt not rai8e
or compensation the common council of any such city present

1 1 1 1 ,\ •, j f ' -j f ' aeheoule.shall have no power or authority to nx, provide lor, or
allow, directly or indirectly, any greater sum as salary
or compensation for an}' officer, deput3r, assistant, clerk
or employe of an}' such city (exceptmayor or comptrol-
ler during the term for which they were elected) than is
now paid for such purpose, but may fix, allow, or pro-
vide for the reduction of such salaries or compensation
(except those of mayor and comptroller and judges of
the municipal court and clerk of the municipal court
during- the term for which they were elected) below the
sum or sums hereinafter provided for, such officers, depu-
ties, clerks, assistants or employes, and until so fixed,
no greater salary or compensation shall be paid to any
such officer, deputy, assistant, clerk or employe herein-
after mentioned, than is hereinafter specified, after the
date when this actshal] takeeffect. Provided,however,


